

05-18-2001





Form PTO SOS 101721746 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: GATX Ventures, Inc., as agent DigiLens, Inc. Internal Address: _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🌠 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Security Agreement Change of Name Suite 200 Other_____ City: Lafayette __State:__CA__ Execution Date: April 24, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Please see attached. Please see attached. Additional numbers attached? X Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ Name: GATX Ventures, Inc. Enclosed Internal Address: ATTN: Legal Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Maureen C. Dellinger, In-House Naww Chilley
Signature Counsel for GATX Ventures. Inc. May 10, 2001 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0146

Item 4.A. Patent Application No.(s) - Continued

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Application Date
09328718	6/9/99
09338014	6/22/99
09313431	5/17/99
09366443	8/3/99
09351412	7/9/99
09364550	7/29/99
09275174	3/24/99
09366449	8/3/99
09607432	6/30/00
09312911	5/17/99
09418731	10/15/99
09351049	7/9/99
09405444	9/23/99
09588815	6/6/00
09416076	10/12/99
09419463	10/15/99
09419273	10/15/99
09419016	10/15/99
09419369	10/15/99
09057461	4/9/98
09439129	11/12/99
09439063	11/12/99
09482742	1/13/00
60115063	1/7/99
09478150	1/5/00
09705040	11/1/00
09484615	1/18/00
09505299	2/16/00
09533608	3/23/00
09565678	5/4/00
09579066	5/25/00
09593721	6/13/00
09547434	4/12/00
09632506	8/3/00
09632664	8/4/00
09641530	8/18/00
09675431	9/29/00
09694235	10/23/00

Item 4.A. Patent Application No.(s) - Continued

<u>PATENT APPLICATIONS - Continued</u>

Application Number	Application Date
09670414	9/26/00
09685350	10/10/00
09692506	10/18/00
09693270	10/19/00
09710052	11/10/00
09733233	12/7/00
09747339	12/11/00
60255817	12/15/00
60255814	12/15/00
60255819	12/15/00
60263413	1/22/01
60266384	2/2/01
60276349	3/16/01
08329994	4/21/92
09057461	3/14/97
09133524	8/13/98
09117473	7/29/98

<u>PATENTS</u>

Registration Number	Registration Date
6124954	7/26/99
6115152	9/14/99
6091521	10/13/99
6082862	9/2/99
6101008	7/9/99
6040928	9/2/99
6115151	12/21/99
6185016	1/18/00
D436629	1/23/01
5739955	Not provided
5945978	4/21/92
4884219	Not provided
4984179	Not provided
5937115	Not provided
6094283	7/25/00
6175431	1/16/01
6191876	2/20/01

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of April 24, 2001, is executed by DIGILENS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of GATX VENTURES, INC., as Agent ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

- A. Pursuant to an Equipment Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2001 (the "Agreement") among Debtor and the Secured Party and the lenders named therein, the Secured Party and the lenders named therein have agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Debtor owns the letters patent and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- C. Pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Secured Party's address is:

GATX Ventures, Inc.

3687 Mount Diablo Blvd., Suite 200

Lafayette, California 94549

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

DIGILENS, INC.

By:

Name: GREGORY PATTI

Title: CFD

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

Registration Number	Registration Date
6124954	7/26/99
6115152	9/14/99
6091521	10/13/99
6082862	9/2/99
6101008	7/9/99
6040928	9/2/99
6115151	12/21/99
6185016	1/18/00
D436629	1/23/01
5739955	Not provided
5945978	4/21/92
4884219	Not provided
4984179	Not provided
5937115	Not provided
6094283	7/25/00
6175431	1/16/01
6191876	2/20/01

\\GCC_LAF\DATA\DEPTSHAR\GVLSHARE\MDellinger\Execution Copies\DIgiLens\ELSA Patent Security Grant (Execution).DOC (3147)

PATENT

REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0152

SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Application Date
09328718	6/9/99
09338014	6/22/99
09313431	5/17/99
09366443	8/3/99
09351412	7/9/99
09364550	7/29/99
09275174	3/24/99
09366449	8/3/99
09607432	6/30/00
09312911	5/17/99
09418731	10/15/99
09351049	7/9/99
09405444	9/23/99
09588815	6/6/00
09416076	10/12/99
09419463	10/15/99
09419273	10/15/99
09419016	10/15/99
09419369	10/15/99
09057461	4/9/98
09439129	11/12/99
09439063	11/12/99
09482742	1/13/00
60115063	1/7/99
09478150	1/5/00
09705040	11/1/00
09484615	1/18/00
09505299	2/16/00
09533608	3/23/00
09565678	5/4/00
09579066	5/25/00
09593721	6/13/00
09547434	4/12/00
09632506	8/3/00
09632664	8/4/00
09641530	8/18/00
09675431	9/29/00
09694235	10/23/00

\GCC_LAF\DATA\DEPTSHAR\GVLSHARE\MDellinger\Execution Copies\DIgiLens\ELSA Patent Security Grant (Execution).DOC (3147)

-2-

SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENT APPLICATIONS - Continued

Application Number	Application Date
09670414	9/26/00
09685350	10/10/00
09692506	10/18/00
09693270	10/19/00
09710052	11/10/00
09733233	12/7/00
09747339	12/11/00
60255817	12/15/00
60255814	12/15/00
60255819	12/15/00
60263413	1/22/01
60266384	2/2/01
60276349	3/16/01
08329994	4/21/92
09057461	3/14/97
09133524	8/13/98
09117473	7/29/98

-3-

RECEIPT

MAY 1 4 2001 E

DigiLens, Inc.

Receiving Party:

GATX Ventures, Inc.

Type of document:

RECORDED: 05/14/2001

Security Agreement

Date filed:

May 14, 2001

Filing fee:

\$2,880

Number of trademarks involved:

72